

No. 92594-1

FILED

Feb 23, 2015

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 331008

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

BRIANA WAKEFIELD,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF KENNEWICK,

Respondent,

and

CITY OF RICHLAND,

Respondent.

**AMICI CURIAE MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

Toby J. Marshall, WSBA #32726
Email: tmarshall@tmdwlaw.com
Jaime M. Hawk, WSBA #35632
Email: jhawk@tmdwlaw.com
TERRELL MARSHALL DAUDT
& WILLIE PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103
Telephone: (206) 816-6603

Sarah Dunne, WSBA #34869
Email: sdunne@aclu-wa.org
Vanessa Hernandez, WSBA #42770
Email: vhernandez@aclu-wa.org
ACLU OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 624-2184

Melissa Lee, WSBA #38808
Email: melissa.lee@columbialegal.org
Nicholas Allen, WSBA #42990
Email: nick.allen@columbialegal.org
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 464-0308

Julie Schaffer, WSBA #40673
Email: julie@cforjustice.org
CENTER FOR JUSTICE
35 West Main Avenue, Suite 300
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 835-5211

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Public Interest Supports Granting Review to Establish Clear Standards for "Manifest Hardship" in Remission Procedures under RCW 10.01.160(4).....	3
B. The Public Interest Supports Granting Review to Determine Whether a Court Order, Enforceable by Contempt and Incarceration, for Monthly Legal Financial Obligation Payments out of Means-Tested Public Assistance Violates the Anti-Alienation Provision of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 407(A).....	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

STATE CASES

In re Lampart,
856 N.W.2d 192 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014).....9

In re Michael S.,
524 S.E.2d 443 (W. Va. 1999).....9

State v. Barklind,
87 Wn.2d 814, 557 P.2d 314 (1977).....4

State v. Bertrand,
165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....5

State v. Blank,
131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....4

State v. Curry,
118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....4

State v. Eaton,
99 P.3d 661 (Mont. 2004).....10

State v. Tennin,
674 N.W.2d 403 (Minn. 2004).....4

FEDERAL CASES

Alexander v. Johnson,
742 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1984).....3

Bearden v. Georgia,
461 U.S. 660 (1983).....5

Bennett v. Arkansas,
485 U.S. 395 (1988).....9

<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	5
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974).....	3
<i>Olson v. James</i> , 603 F.2d 150 (10th Cir. 1979)	3, 4
<i>Philpott v. Essex County Welfare Bd.</i> , 409 U.S. 413 (1973).....	8
<i>Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v.</i> <i>Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	8

STATE STATUTES

RCW 10.01.160(4).....	6
-----------------------	---

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 407.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 407(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1381.....	7

STATE RULES

RAP 2.3(d)(3)	2
---------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>ACLU-WA & Columbia Legal Services</i> , <i>Modern-Day Debtors' Prisons</i> (2014).....	5, 7, 10
--	----------

S.B. 5423, 62nd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2011).....7
WASH. CONST. art. I., §175
